
 

 
MEETING AGENDA 

   

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, September 10, 2024, at 6:30pm 

Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center 
75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, GA 30046 

 
 
A. Call To Order, Pledge to Flag   
 
B. Opening Remarks by Chairman and Rules of Order  
 
C. Approval of Agenda 
 
D. Approval of Minutes – August 13, 2024 
 
E. Announcements  

 
F. New Business 

 
1. Case Number: ZVR2024-00072  

Applicant/Owner/Contact:  Emily Fernandez 
 Phone Number:  404.955.3199 
 Zoning: R-75   
 Location: 2588 Ingram Road  

Map Number: R6240 059    
Variance Requested: Accessory dwelling rear setback encroachment   
Commission District: (1) Carden  

 
2. Case Number: ZVR2024-00073  
 Applicant:  Redemption Remodeling 
 Owner: Juan Lopez 
 Contact: Jeremy Ziadie 
 Phone Number:  678.725.4240 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 2111 Plantation Court  

Map Number: R7003 189    
Variance Requested: Accessory building side setback encroachment   
Commission District: (2) Ku 

 
3. Case Number: ZVR2024-00074  
 Applicant:  Redemption Remodeling 
 Owner: Juan Lopez 
 Contact: Jeremy Ziadie 
 Phone Number:  678.725.4240 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 2111 Plantation Court  

Map Number: R7003 189    
Variance Requested: Acessory building materials and colors different 

from the primary residence   
Commission District: (2) Ku  
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4. Case Number: ZVR2024-00075  
 Applicant:  Redemption Remodeling 
 Owner: Juan Lopez 
 Contact: Jeremy Ziadie 
 Phone Number:  678.725.4240 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 2111 Plantation Court  

Map Number: R7003 189    
Variance Requested: Acessory building to exceed height of the primary 

residence    
Commission District: (2) Ku  
 

5. Case Number: ZVR2024-00076  
 Applicant:  Redemption Remodeling 
 Owner: Juan Lopez 
 Contact: Jeremy Ziadie 
 Phone Number:  678.725.4240 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 2111 Plantation Court  

Map Number: R7003 189    
Variance Requested: Accessory buildings to exceed maximum 

cumulative square footage   
Commission District: (2) Ku  
 

6. Case Number: ZVR2024-00077  
 Applicant:  Lauren Gibbs 
 Owner: David Kirkland 
 Contact: Lauren Gibbs 
 Phone Number:  770.536.7906 
 Zoning: C-2   
 Location: 2160 Riverside Parkway 
    Suites 134/135  

Map Number: R7033 195    
Variance Requested: Wall signs to exceed maximum square footage   
Commission District: (1) Carden 
 

7. Case Number: ZVR2024-00078  
 Applicant:  Lauren Gibbs 
 Owner: David Kirkland 
 Contact: Lauren Gibbs 
 Phone Number:  770.536.7906 
 Zoning: C-2   
 Location: 2160 Riverside Parkway 
    Suites 134/135  

Map Number: R7033 195    
Variance Requested: Window signs to exceed cumulative surface area  
Commission District: (1) Carden  
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G.    OTHER BUSINESS 
  

 H.     ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
  I.     ADJOURNMENT 

 



Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 9/10/2024 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 

Case Number: ZVR2024-00072 
Request: Variance for accessory dwelling unit rear yard setback encroachment 
Address: 2588 Ingram Road 
Map Number: R6240 059 
Site Area: 0.48 acres 
Proposed Development: Accessory Dwelling Unit 
Applicant: Emily Fernandez 
Owner:  Emily Fernandez 
Contact Information:  Emily Fernandez, 404.955.3199 
Commission District:  District 1– Commissioner Carden/ Walthour  



Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 0.48-acre property located on Ingram Road. The subject property is zoned R-75 
(Single-Family Residence District). The property contains a split-level single-family home with a two-car 
garage, a driveway, a pool, and an accessory dwelling unit in the rear yard. The site is surrounded by 
single-family residential properties. 

Project Summary 

The applicant proposes an accessory dwelling unit including: 
• An existing 619 square foot accessory dwelling unit with a bedroom, bathroom, living room, and

kitchen built in the 1970s.
• Exterior colors and materials that match the primary building.
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Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to encroach 12.8 feet into the rear yard setback: 
 

Section 210.140.10.: Detached accessory dwellings in R-75 zoning districts shall have a rear 
yard setback of 15 feet. 

 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The site shall be in general conformance with the site plan dated received July 10, 2024.  

Exhibit: Application 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 9/10/2024 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 

Case Numbers: 
Requests: 

Address: 
Map Number: 
Site Area: 

ZVR2024-00073, 74, 75, 76 
Variance from accessory building side setback standard
Variance from accessory building materials standard 
Variance from accessory building height standard 
Variance from accessory building cumulative square footage standard 
2111 Plantation Court 
R7003 189 
0.64 acres 

Proposed Developments: Accessory structures 
Applicant: Redemption Remodeling 
Owner:  Juan Lopez 
Contact Information: Jeremy Ziadie, 678.725.4240 
Commission District: District 2 – Ku/Graham 



Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 0.64-acre property located on Plantation Court. The subject property is zoned R-
100 (Single-Family Residence District). The property contains a 2-story single family home with three 
accessory buildings in the rear yard. 

Project Summary 

The applicant proposes three accessory structures including: 
• A 180 square foot, wood-siding treehouse accessory building in the rear yard that is taller than

the primary dwelling and encroaching a 1.5 feet into the side setback.
• An 800 square foot, wood-siding accessory building in the rear yard.
• A 600 square foot, CMU wall accessory building.
• In February, 2023, a code enforcement complaint was issued for three accessory buildings built

without permits. (CEU2023-01200).
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Variance Requests 

The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow an accessory building to encroach 1.5 feet into the accessory building setback. 

Section 230-30.9.: Detached accessory buildings 500 square feet and under shall be at least 5-
feet from all property lines. 

The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow accessory buildings to have wood siding and CMU block as materials. 

Section 230-30.12.A.1: Exterior walls shall be finished with materials and/or colors similar to 
that of the principal building. 

The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow an accessory building to be 26.7 feet in height, above the height of the 18-foot principal 
building. 

Section 230-30.12.A.3.: Building height shall not exceed the maximum height permitted by the 
zoning district or the height of the principal building, whichever is less. 

The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to exceed the maximum cumulative square footage of 1,245 square feet by 335 square feet 
resulting in 1,580 square feet of accessory structures: 
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Section 230-30.12.B.: The maximum cumulative total square footage of all accessory buildings 
allowed on a property shall be no more than 50% of the square footage of the principal building 
unless a variance is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Staff Recommended Conditions 

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 

1. The development shall be in general conformance to the site plan dated received July 18, 2024

2. Building permits for all accessory structures over 120 square feet shall be submitted within 90
days of approval.

3. The total square footage of accessory structures shall be no more than 1,580 square feet.

Exhibit: Application 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 9/10/2024 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 

Case Numbers: ZVR2024-00077, 78 
Requests: Variance for wall signs to exceed the maximum square footage 

Variance for window signs to exceed cumulative surface area 
Address: 2160 Riverside Parkway 
Map Number: R7033 195 
Site Area: 8.43 acres 
Proposed Development: Wall Signs and Window Signs 
Applicant: Lauren Gibbs 
Owner:  David Kirkland 
Contact Information:  Lauren Gibbs, 770.536.7906 
Commission District:  District 1– Commissioner Carden/ Walthour  



Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is an 8.43-acre property located at the intersection of Riverside Parkway and Lakes 
Parkway. The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). The property contains a one-
story concrete and brick multi-tenant shopping center with several outparcel commercial buildings and 
large surface parking lot. The subject site is surrounded by commercial properties. 

Project Summary 

The applicant proposes wall signs and window signs including: 
• Two rows of channel letters on the front façade totaling 126” high and 337” wide, displaying

“dd’s DISCOUNTS” in pink and blue lettering.
• Two banner signs on the front façade each 28” high and 235” wide, displaying “LADIES - SHOES”

and “MEN – HOME – KIDS” in pink and white lettering.
• Window signage with imagery covering over half of the store front windows.
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Variance Requests 

The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to exceed the maximum square footage for a wall sign by 102.33 square feet resulting in 302.33 
square feet: 
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Section 78-113. A. 7.: Wall signs for individual establishments, shops, etc., within a planned 
commercial center with a square footage between 15,001-50,000 square feet have a maximum 
sign area of 100 square feet per elevation with a total sign area of 200 square feet. 

 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to exceed the cumulative surface area of window sings: 
 

Section 78-109.4.: Window signs not exceeding a cumulative surface area of 20 percent of the 
available window space per tenant per building elevation 

 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The wall signs and window signs shall be in general conformance with the sign elevation detail 
received July 18, 2024.  

Exhibit: Application 
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Letter of Intent 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
We are writing to request a variance for the installation of signage at the DeeDee's 
Discounts store located at 2160 Riverside Parkway, Lawrenceville, Georgia.  
 
A. Description of the Variance Requested: 
 
We are seeking a variance to install three signs totaling 302.33 square feet, exceeding the 
allotted 200 square feet as per code section 78-113. A.7. 
 
B. Reason for the Requested Variance: 
 
The primary reason for requesting this variance is to ensure the visibility and effective 
branding of DeeDee's Discounts. The larger signage is crucial for attracting customers 
from the busy Riverside Parkway and ensuring that the store stands out in a competitive 
retail environment. Adequate signage is vital for communicating our presence to potential 
customers and driving foot traffic into the store. 
 
C. Consistency with the Intent of the UDO 
 
The requested variance aligns with the intent of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) 
by promoting economic development and supporting local businesses. The larger signage 
will not negatively impact the surrounding area; instead, it will enhance the commercial 
appeal of the vicinity and contribute to the economic vitality of Lawrenceville. 
 
D. Statement of Hardship: 
 
Adhering to the current signage regulations imposes a significant hardship on DeeDee's 
Discounts. The restriction to 200 square feet severely limits our ability to attract customers 
and effectively brand our storefront. This limitation could result in reduced visibility and a 
subsequent decrease in business, which is particularly challenging in the current 
economic climate. The variance is essential for us to maintain competitive parity with 
neighboring businesses that have more prominent signage. 
 
We appreciate your consideration of this request and are available to provide any 
additional information or answer any questions you may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Lauren Gibbs 
Project Manager 
Total Imaging, Inc.  
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Standards for Granting Variances 

 

 Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures, 
and buildings involved? Please explain: 

a. Yes, the request arises from the unique positioning and layout of DeeDee's 
Discounts, which faces a busy parkway requiring larger signage for adequate 
visibility. 

 

Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size and shape, 
or topographical condition of the specific property involved result in unnecessary hardship 
for the owner, lessee, or occupants as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the 
provisions of Title II of the UDA are literally enforced? Please explain: 

 

b. Yes, the specific layout and proximity to the busy Riverside Parkway create a 
hardship as smaller signage would not effectively attract customers, impacting 
business operations. 

 

Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same 
zoning district as the subject property? Please explain: 

 

c. Yes, other properties in the same zoning district typically do not face such high 
traffic volume, necessitating larger signage for adequate business visibility. 

 

Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title II of the UDO and not 
by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant? Please explain: 

 

d. Yes, the need for larger signage is due to the specific regulations of Title II of the 
UDO, which limit sign size without considering the unique visibility needs of 
properties on busy parkways. 
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Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in a 
neighborhood in which the subject property is located or impair an adequate supply of light 
or air to adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, 
increase the danger of fire, create hazards to air navigation, endanger public safety, or 
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood? Please explain: 

 

e. No, granting the variance would not impair or injure other properties, nor would it 
impact light, air supply, public safety, or property values. The larger signage will only 
enhance business visibility without causing any negative effects. 

 

Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure? Please explain: 

 

f. Yes, the requested variance for 302 square feet of signage is the minimum 
necessary to ensure the reasonable and effective use of the storefront for business 
purposes. 

 

Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title II of the UDO and/or the 
purpose and intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: 

 

g. Yes, the variance meets the general spirit and intent of Title II of the UDO by 
supporting economic development and business visibility, aligning with the goals of 
the Gwinnett County Unified Plan to promote a thriving local economy. 

 

 

 

ZVR2024-00077, 78 11 of 11 MM

mrmcgee
Received


	Zoning Board of Appeals September, 10, 2024
	New Business
	ZVR2024-00072
	ZVR2024-00073, ZVR2024-00074, ZVR2024-00075, AND ZVR2024-00076
	ZVR2024-00077 AND ZVR2024-00078




